

## City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-0532 Version: 1 Name: 4/16/18 Purchase vehicle from Jorgensen Ford

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/16/2018 In control: City Council

On agenda: 4/16/2018 Final action: 4/16/2018

Enactment date: 4/16/2018 Enactment #: R-18-127

**Title:** Resolution to Approve the Purchase of a Vehicle from Jorgensen Ford (MiDeal Bid - \$28,132.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Jorgensen Bid Tab 2018.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/16/2018	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Approve the Purchase of a Vehicle from Jorgensen Ford (MiDeal Bid - \$28,132.00) The attached resolution authorizes the purchase of one 2018 Ford PI Utility AWD sport utility vehicle at \$28,132.00 from Jorgensen Ford, Detroit, Michigan.

This vehicle will be used by the Fire Unit of the Safety Services Area and will replace a 2008 Chevrolet Tahoe used by the Fire Chief. The Fire Unit has requested the replacement of the ten-year -old Fire Chief vehicle to correspond with the pending change of leadership within the Unit. The replacement vehicle needs to be ordered soon as the manufacturer's "cut-off" date for orders is June 1, 2018.

The Fleet and Facilities Unit reviewed the bids of the Cooperative Purchasing Programs of the State of Michigan and Macomb County. Jorgensen Ford was the lowest responsive bidder to the State of Michigan MiDeal bid.

Adequate funds for this purchase have been budgeted in the Fleet Services budget for FY 2018.

Jorgensen Ford complies with the requirements of the City's conflict of interest and nondiscrimination ordinances.

Prepared by: Matthew J. Kulhanek, Fleet & Facilities Manager Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator

Whereas, The Fleet and Facilities Unit needs to purchase a replacement vehicle for the City's fleet;

Whereas, Jorgensen Ford, Detroit, MI, is the lowest responsive bidder to the State of Michigan MiDeal Cooperative Bid program; and

Whereas, Jorgensen Ford complies with the requirements of the City's Conflict of Interest and Non-Discrimination Ordinances; File #: 18-0532, Version: 1

RESOLVED, That City Council approve the issuance of a purchase order to Jorgensen Ford for the purchase of one 2018 Ford PI Utility AWD sport utility vehicle in the amount of \$28,132.00;

RESOLVED, That funds for the purchase of this vehicle come from the FY 2018 Fleet Services budget with funds to be available without regard to fiscal year;

RESOLVED, That the vehicle being replaced (no. 1051) shall be sold at the next City vehicle auction; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary actions to implement this resolution.